



WESTERN  
AUSTRALIAN  
GOVERNMENT  
**Gazette**

ISSN 1448-949X

PRINT POST APPROVED PP665002/00041

2685



PERTH, THURSDAY, 27 JUNE 2013 No. 106 SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 12.45 PM

© STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

Motor Vehicle Dealers Act 1973

**Motor Vehicle Dealers (Licensing) Amendment Regulations 2013**

Real Estate and Business Agents Act 1978

**Real Estate and Business Agents (General) Amendment  
Regulations (No. 2) 2013**

Occupational Safety and Health Act 1984

**Occupational Safety and Health Amendment Regulations  
(No. 3) 2013**

Motor Vehicle Repairers Act 2003

**Motor Vehicle Repairers Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2013**

Settlement Agents Act 1981

**Settlement Agents Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2013**

Travel Agents Act 1985

**Travel Agents Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2013**

Electricity Act 1945

**Electricity (Licensing) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2013**

Gas Standards Act 1972

**Gas Standards (Gasfitting and Consumer Gas Installations)  
Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2013**

Water Services Licensing Act 1995

**Water Services Licensing (Plumbers Licensing and Plumbing  
Standards) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2013**



Motor Vehicle Dealers Act 1973

## **Motor Vehicle Dealers (Licensing) Amendment Regulations 2013**

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

**1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Motor Vehicle Dealers (Licensing) Amendment Regulations 2013*.

**2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2013.

**3. Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Motor Vehicle Dealers (Licensing) Regulations 1974*.

**Motor Vehicle Dealers (Licensing) Amendment Regulations 2013**

r. 4

**4. Third Schedule replaced**

Delete the Third Schedule and insert:

**Third Schedule — Fees**

[r. 7]

<b>Item</b>	<b>Description</b>	<b>\$</b>
1.	Application for a dealer's licence or renewal of a dealer's licence for the period prescribed by regulation 6A .....	792.00
	plus, in respect of each premises to be authorised under section 20E(5) in relation to the licence, a further .....	792.00
2.	Application under section 20F in respect of alteration of premises .....	130.50
3.	Application under section 20F in respect of each added premises .....	792.00
4.	Application for a temporary permit under section 20H .....	52.50
5.	Application for yard manager's licence or renewal of yard manager's licence for the period prescribed by regulation 6A .....	402.00
6.	Application for salesperson's licence or renewal of salesperson's licence for the period prescribed by regulation 6A .....	273.00

**Motor Vehicle Dealers (Licensing) Amendment Regulations 2013****r. 4**

<b>Item</b>	<b>Description</b>	<b>\$</b>
7.	Application for car market operator's registration or renewal of car market operator's registration .....	792.00
	plus, in respect of each premises to be authorised under section 21A(5) in relation to the registration, a further .....	792.00
8.	Application under section 21B in respect of alteration of premises .....	130.50
9.	Application under section 21B in respect of each added premises .....	792.00
10.	Application for certificate of exemption from the Act under section 31(1) .....	130.50
11.	Individual dealer — change to firm .....	130.50
12.	Individual dealer — change to body corporate ...	130.50
13.	Firm — change to sole proprietor .....	130.50
14.	Firm — change to body corporate .....	130.50
15.	Body corporate change to individual or firm .....	130.50
16.	Duplicate licence .....	42.25
17.	Copy (certified or uncertified) or an extract of an individual registration in the register kept under section 24 —	
	first page .....	19.10
	each subsequent page .....	3.75

**Motor Vehicle Dealers (Licensing) Amendment Regulations 2013****r. 4**

---

<b>Item</b>	<b>Description</b>	<b>\$</b>
18.	Copy (certified or uncertified) or an extract of all registrations in the register kept under section 24 .....	242.00
19.	Inspection of register kept under section 24 .....	19.10

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

---

Real Estate and Business Agents Act 1978

## **Real Estate and Business Agents (General) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2013**

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

**1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Real Estate and Business Agents (General) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2013*.

**2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2013.

**3. Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Real Estate and Business Agents (General) Regulations 1979*.

**4. Schedule 1 amended**

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table**

<b>Provision</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert</b>
Sch. 1 it. 1	\$67.00	\$68.30
Sch. 1 it. 2	\$707.00	\$721.00
Sch. 1 it. 3	\$925.00	\$943.00

**Real Estate and Business Agents (General) Amendment Regulations  
(No. 2) 2013**

**r. 4**

---

<b>Provision</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert</b>
Sch. 1 it. 4	\$925.00	\$943.00
Sch. 1 it. 5	\$454.00	\$463.00
Sch. 1 it. 6	\$181.00	\$184.00
Sch. 1 it. 7	\$149.00	\$151.00
Sch. 1 it. 8	\$10.50	\$10.70
Sch. 1 it. 9	\$21.10 \$2.10	\$21.50 \$2.15
Sch. 1 it. 10	\$312.00	\$318.00
Sch. 1 it. 11	\$213.00	\$217.00

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

---



Occupational Safety and Health Act 1984

## **Occupational Safety and Health Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2013**

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in  
Executive Council.

**1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Occupational Safety and Health  
Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2013*.

**2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these  
regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2013.

**3. Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Occupational Safety and Health  
Regulations 1996*.

**4. Schedule 6.1 amended**

In Schedule 6.1 delete “\$31.35” and insert:

\$32.00

**Occupational Safety and Health Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2013****r. 5**

---

**5. Schedule 6.1A replaced**

Delete Schedule 6.1A and insert:

**Schedule 6.1A — Fees under Part 3 Division 9**

[r. 3.116]

1.	Application for class 1 demolition work licence (r. 3.116(1))	\$4 304.40
2.	Application for class 2 demolition work licence (r. 3.116(1))	\$2 855.00
3.	Application for class 3 demolition work licence (r. 3.116(1))	\$1 427.00

**6. Schedule 6.2 replaced**

Delete Schedule 6.2 and insert:

**Schedule 6.2 — Fees under Part 4 Division 2**

[r. 4.3(2)(e) and 4.15(2)(d)]

1.	Application for registration of plant design (r. 4.3(2)(e))	\$91.50
2.	Application for registration or re-registration of an individual item of plant (r. 4.15(2)(d))	\$82.50

**Occupational Safety and Health Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2013****r. 7****7. Schedule 6.2A replaced**

Delete Schedule 6.2A and insert:

**Schedule 6.2A — Fees under Part 5 Division 4**

[r. 5.44 and 5.45C]

1.	Application for unrestricted licence (r. 5.44(1)(a))	\$4 398.00
2.	Application for restricted licence (r. 5.44(1)(b))	\$548.00
3.	Application for renewal of unrestricted licence (r. 5.45C)	\$4 398.20
4.	Application for renewal of restricted licence (r. 5.45C)	\$548.00

**8. Schedule 6.4 replaced**

Delete Schedule 6.4 and insert:

**Schedule 6.4 — Fees under Parts 6 and 7**

[r. 6.5, 6.7, 6.9, 6.16, 6.21, 6.23, 6.25, 6.31 and 7.16(1) and (2)]

<b>Item</b>	<b>Type of fee</b>	<b>Fee</b>
1.	Application for licence (r. 6.5)	\$82.00 per class of high risk work to which the application relates
2.	Application for variation of licence (r. 6.7)	\$82.00 per class of high risk work to which the application relates
3.	Application for renewal of licence (r. 6.9)	\$69.00
4.	Application for duplicate licence document (r. 6.16)	\$52.00
5.	Application for registration (r. 6.21)	\$1 013.00

**Occupational Safety and Health Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2013****r. 8**

---

---

<b>Item</b>	<b>Type of fee</b>	<b>Fee</b>
6.	Application for variation of registration (r. 6.23)	\$168.00
7.	Application for renewal of registration (r. 6.25)	\$505.00
8.	Application for duplicate certificate of registration (r. 6.31)	\$52.00
9.	Application for conversion to licence during transition (r. 7.16(1) and (2))	\$52.00

---

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

---

Motor Vehicle Repairers Act 2003

## **Motor Vehicle Repairers Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2013**

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

**1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Motor Vehicle Repairers Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2013*.

**2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2013.

**3. Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Motor Vehicle Repairers Regulations 2007*.

**4. Regulation 7A amended**

- (1) In regulation 7A(1):
  - (a) delete paragraph (a)(i) and insert:

- (i) \$158; and

**Motor Vehicle Repairers Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2013****r. 5**

---

(b) delete paragraph (b)(i) and insert:

(i) \$117; and

(c) delete paragraph (c)(i) and insert:

(i) \$158; and

(2) In regulation 7A(6) delete the Table and insert:

**Table**

<b>Item</b>	<b>Number of repairers</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1.	1 to 2	\$684
2.	3	\$954
3.	4	\$1 191
4.	5 to 7	\$1 731
5.	8 to 10	\$2 204
6.	11 or more	\$2 777

**5. Regulation 7C amended**

In regulation 7C delete “\$39.25.” and insert:

\$40.00.

**Motor Vehicle Repairers Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2013**

---

**r. 6****6. Regulation 7F amended**

(1) Delete regulation 7F(1)(a) and insert:

(a) \$158; and

(2) In regulation 7F(2) delete the Table and insert:

**Table**

<b>Item</b>	<b>Number of repairers</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1.	1 to 2	\$684
2.	3	\$954
3.	4	\$1 191
4.	5 to 7	\$1 731
5.	8 to 10	\$2 204
6.	11 or more	\$2 777

**7. Regulation 7 amended**

In regulation 7 delete "\$74." and insert:

\$75.25.

**Motor Vehicle Repairers Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2013****r. 8**

---

**8. Regulation 10 replaced**

Delete regulation 10 and insert:

**10. Fees for copies of and inspecting register(Act s. 51)**

For the purposes of the Act section 51, the prescribed fees in relation to a register are —

- (a) to inspect the register — \$18.75;
- (b) to obtain a copy of one or more specific entries of the register — \$18.75 for the first page and \$3.75 for each subsequent page;
- (c) to obtain a copy of all entries in the register — \$238.

**9. Regulation 11 amended**

In regulation 11 delete “\$40.50.” and insert:

\$41.25.

**10. Regulation 12 amended**

In regulation 12(2):

- (a) in paragraph (a) delete “\$61” and insert:

\$62.20

- (b) in paragraph (b) delete “\$122” and insert:

\$124

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.



Settlement Agents Act 1981

## **Settlement Agents Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2013**

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

**1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Settlement Agents Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2013*.

**2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2013.

**3. Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Settlement Agents Regulations 1982*.

**Settlement Agents Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2013****r. 4****4. Schedule 1 replaced**

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

**Schedule 1 — Fees**

[r. 4 and 4A]

**Table**

<b>Item</b>	<b>Type of fee</b>	<b>Fee</b>
1.	Grant of licence (including a triennial certificate) to a natural person .....	\$721.00
2.	Grant of licence (including a triennial certificate) to a firm .....	\$943.00
3.	Grant of licence (including a triennial certificate) to a body corporate .....	\$943.00
4.	Renewal of triennial certificate .....	\$463.00
5.	Inspection of register .....	\$10.70
6.	Certificate as to an individual registration — first page .....	\$21.50
	each subsequent page .....	\$ 2.10
7.	Certificate as to all registrations in register .....	\$154.00
8.	For the purposes of section 30(3a) (the holding fee) .....	\$217.00

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Travel Agents Act 1985

## Travel Agents Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2013

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

**1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Travel Agents Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2013*.

**2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2013.

**3. Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Travel Agents Regulations 1986*.

**4. Various fees amended**

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table**

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 6(1)(a)	\$1 161	\$1 184
r. 6(1)(a)	\$241	\$245

**Travel Agents Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2013****r. 4**

<b>Provision</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert</b>
r. 6(1)(b)	\$1 161	\$1 184
r. 6(1)(b)	\$241	\$245
r. 6(1)(c)	\$1 711	\$1 745
r. 6(1)(c)	\$241	\$245
r. 6(2)	\$2 410	\$2 450
r. 9	\$24.60	\$25.10
r. 10(2)	\$15.40	\$15.70
r. 10(3)(a)	\$15.40	\$15.70
r. 10(3)(b)	\$15.40	\$15.70
r. 10(3)(b)	\$3.10	\$3.15
r. 10(3)(c)	\$190	\$193
r. 11A(1)(a)(i)	\$1 161	\$1 184
r. 11A(1)(a)(i)	\$241	\$245
r. 11A(1)(a)(ii)	\$1 161	\$1 184
r. 11A(1)(a)(ii)	\$241	\$245
r. 11A(1)(b)(i)	\$472	\$481
r. 11A(1)(b)(i)	\$102	\$104
r. 11A(1)(b)(ii)	\$472	\$481

**Travel Agents Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2013****r. 4**

<b>Provision</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert</b>
r. 11A(1)(b)(ii)	\$102	\$104
r. 11A(1)(c)(i)	\$236	\$240
r. 11A(1)(c)(i)	\$51	\$52
r. 11A(1)(c)(ii)	\$236	\$240
r. 11A(1)(c)(ii)	\$51	\$52
r. 11A(2)(a)	\$1 711	\$1 745
r. 11A(2)(a)	\$241	\$245
r. 11A(2)(b)	\$704	\$718
r. 11A(2)(b)	\$102	\$104
r. 11A(2)(c)	\$354	\$361
r. 11A(2)(c)	\$51	\$52
r. 11A(3)(a)	\$2 410	\$2 450
r. 11A(3)(b)	\$1 020	\$1 040
r. 11A(3)(c)	\$510	\$520

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.



Electricity Act 1945

## **Electricity (Licensing) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2013**

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

**1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Electricity (Licensing) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2013*.

**2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2013.

**3. Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Electricity (Licensing) Regulations 1991*.

**4. Regulation 23 amended**

In regulation 23(1) delete “the Schedule,” and insert:

Schedule 1,

**Electricity (Licensing) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2013****r. 5**

---

**5. Regulation 27 amended**

In regulation 27(3) delete “the Schedule,” and insert:

Schedule 1,

**6. Regulation 39 amended**

In regulation 39(1) delete “the Schedule,” and insert:

Schedule 1,

**7. Schedule 1 replaced**

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

**Schedule 1 — Fees**

[r. 53A and 64]

\$

1.	Licences and permits under Part 3 —	
	(a) Application for licence or permit	40
	(b) Registration of licence or permit or renewal of registration (for each year)	72
	(c) Replacement for licence or permit or copy of certificate of registration	25
	(d) Application for restoration of name to register (failure to renew)	40



**Electricity (Licensing) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2013**

---

**r. 7**

	\$
2. Licences under Part 4 —	
(a) Application for licence	81
(b) Registration or renewal of registration of electrical contractor's licence	437
(c) Registration or renewal of registration of in-house electrical installing work licence	218
(d) Replacing or adding nominee: electrical contractor's licence	387
(e) Replacing or adding nominee: in-house electrical installing work licence	193
(f) Replacement for licence or copy of certificate of registration	32
(g) Extract of register	32
(h) Copy of register (if available)	69
(i) Application for restoration of name to register (failure to renew)	40
3. Further inspection	161

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.



Gas Standards Act 1972

## **Gas Standards (Gasfitting and Consumer Gas Installations) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2013**

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

### **1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Gas Standards (Gasfitting and Consumer Gas Installations) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2013*.

### **2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2013.

### **3. Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Gas Standards (Gasfitting and Consumer Gas Installations) Regulations 1999*.

***Gas Standards (Gasfitting and Consumer Gas Installations) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2013***

**r. 4**

---

**4. Schedule 4 replaced**

Delete Schedule 4 and insert:

**Schedule 4 — Application fees for permits  
and authorisations**

	[r. 11 and 13A]
<b>Application for</b>	<b>Fee</b>
Permit	\$72
Authorisation	\$437
Replacement permit or authorisation	\$25

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

---

Water Services Licensing Act 1995

## **Water Services Licensing (Plumbers Licensing and Plumbing Standards) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2013**

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in  
Executive Council.

### **1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Water Services Licensing (Plumbers Licensing and Plumbing Standards) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2013*.

### **2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2013.

### **3. Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Water Services Licensing (Plumbers Licensing and Plumbing Standards) Regulations 2000*.

**Water Services Licensing (Plumbers Licensing and Plumbing Standards)  
Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2013**

r. 4

---

**4. Schedule 1 amended**

In Schedule 1 amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table**

<b>Provision</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert</b>
Sch. 1 it. 1	53.95	55.00
Sch. 1 it. 2	21.65	22.00
Sch. 1 it. 3	540.00	550.00
Sch. 1 it. 4	200.00	204.00
Sch. 1 it. 5	540.00	550.00
Sch. 1 it. 6	200.00	204.00
Sch. 1 it. 6A	270.00	275.00
Sch. 1 it. 9	21.55	21.90
Sch. 1 it. 10	21.55	21.90
Sch. 1 it. 11	20.50	20.90
Sch. 1 it. 12	16.20	16.50
Sch. 1 it. 13	14.90	15.10
Sch. 1 it. 14	65.00	66.00
Sch. 1 it. 15	65.00 plus 10.75	66.00 plus 10.90
Sch. 1 it. 16	65.25	66.50

***Water Services Licensing (Plumbers Licensing and Plumbing Standards)  
Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2013***

---

**r. 4**

<b>Provision</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert</b>
Sch. 1 it. 17	53.95	55.00
Sch. 1 it. 18	21.55	21.90

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.